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SOURCE AND C3W1!NT 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy 
factories, concen.rated milk manufacturers, public and semi pablic cold 8tor-
ages, meat packers, wholaR.le grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of 
chain grocery stor'ee. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firma 
are required to report all stoGks held in their own establishmente or in spe-
cially rented rooms elsewheie as at the opening of the ftet bustness day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the 
co-operatLon of the provincial governments. 
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IJR2AMERY BUTTER  

At the opening of business on July 1, 1952 the stocks of 
creaiuery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 43,675,000 lb. Cold Stor-
age warehouses had in store 30,084,000 lb. while dairy factories held 
13,451,000 lb. Butter in transit amounted to 140,000 lb. The suxnary 
total was higher than last year by 11.1 millIon pounds. The five year 
average of July 1 stocks is 34,523,000 lb. The June 1952 "into-storage" 
movement was 17.8 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 
16.2 million pounds last year. 

The total stocks of cheese were 37,094,000 lb. consisting 
of 35,638,000 lb. Canadian, 1,228,000 lb. imported and 228,000 lb. in 
transit. The summary total was hier than last year by 9.7 million 
pounds and sh3wed a net "into-storage" movement of 6.7 million pounds for 
June 1952. 

CONaEI4I'RAThD MIlK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for menuf act-
urers amounted to 64,534,000 lb. which was an increase of 28.3 million 
pounds over last year. The apparent net "into-stora" movement of 
evaporated whole milk for June 1952 was 28,7 million pounds. The chief 
by-product,skim-milk powder amounted to 11,760,00c) lb. an increase of 
5.1 million pounds over last year and an increase of 3.5 mIllion pounds 
over iast month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 926,000 gallons as coin-
pared with 957,000 gallons on July 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen cream 
amounted to 537,000 lb. on July 1, 1952, 

EGGS 
The July 1, 1952 report shows 366,000 cases of cold stor 

age eggs, 69,000 cases of fresh eggs and 4,000 cases of shell eggs in 
transit. Fron eggs totalled 10,120,000 lb. being 4,0 million pounds 
higher than the 1951 figure. The net "into-storage" movement for June 
1952 was 1.4 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.1 
million pounds during June 1951. 

DEESSED POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on July 1, 1952 was 
higher than last year by 8,9 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" move-
ment of 2.9 million pounds is shown for the month of June 1952. Chickens 
in stock amountel to 6,040,000 lb., fowl to 4,549,000 lb. and turkeys to 
3,246,000 lb., not including estiraetes. There were 75,000 lb. dressed 
poultry in tran8it on July 1, 1952 and 43,000 lb. imported stock. 



STOCKS OF BU'FrER 

in c old storages and dairy factories in Canada - July 1, 1952 

July 1, 1952 June 1, 1952 July 1, 1951 
Pre1iminEry Revi8ed 

thousand pouzxIs - 

CAIADA TOTAL 43675 25873 32,562 
In Cold Storages 30,084 15,854 18,065 
In Dairy Factories 13,451 9,729 13,902 
In Transit 140 290 595 

rince Edward Island TOTAL 501 82 432 
In Cold Storages 125 16 174 
in Dairy Factories 376 66 258 

Nova Scotia TYTAL 467 24 706 
In Cold Storages 296 169 447 
In Dairy Factories 171 85 259 

New Brunswick TOTAL 977 366 569 
in Cold Storages 385 229 122 
In Dairy Factories 592 137 447 

uebeo TOTAL 19,892 11,104 10,708 
in Cold Storages 16,356 8,325 7,418 
In Dairy Factories 3,536 2,779 3,290 

ntario TOTAL 9,217 5,577 7,851 
In Cold Storages 6,066 3,317 4,120 
in Dairy Factories 3,161 2,260 3,731 

anitoba TOTAL 4242 2,429 3,580 
In Cold Storages 3,179 1,498 2,511 
In Dairy Factories 1,063 931 1,069 

Sa3katchewan TOTAL 3,239 2,273 3,218 
In Cold Storages 419 99 - 592 
In Dairy Factories 2,820 2,174 2,626 

Alberta TOTAL 2,768 1,414 3,368 
in Cold Storages 1,263 410 1,453 
In Dairy Factories 1,505 1,004 1,915 

British Colunibia TOTAL 2,232 2,084 1,536 
in Cold Storages 1,995 1,791 1,228 
in 	airy Factories 237 293 307 

5 year average 1947-51 34,523 

Dairy Butter 	lb. 	1,000 	- 	598 
whey Butter 	lb. 	135,000 	130,000 	159,000 



STOCKS OF CHEESE 3. 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - July 1, 1952 

July 1, 1952 Juxie 1, 1952 July 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 37,094 30,369 27,438 
In Cold Storages 32,396 26,134 20,999 
In Dairy Factories 4,470 3,931 5,983 
In Transit 228 304 456 

Princ. Edward Island TOTAL 80 28 132 
In Cold Storages 65 
In Dairy Factories 80 28 67 

Iova Scotia TOTAL 31 68 108 
In Cold Storages 31 68 108 

Now Brunswick TOTAL 123 215 
In Cold Storages 59 63 89 
In Dairy Factories 67 60 126 

uebec TOTAL 1,266 11,533 9,029 
In Cold. Storagss 16,611 11,263 8,023 
In Dairy FactorieB 655 ?'?O 1,006 

Ontariç TOTAL 16145 15,552 13,853 
In Cold Storages 13,223 12,585 9,778 
In Dairy Factories 2,922 2,967 4,075 

Manitoba TOTAL 991 782 1,146 
In Gold Storages 853 682 996 
In Dairy Factoriea 138 100 	. 150 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 188 133 279 
In Cold Storages 109 75 122 
In Dairy Factories 79 58 157 

Alberta 	TOTAL 1,407 1,301 1,519 
In Gold Storages 986 938 1,174 
In Dairy Factories 421 363 345 

British Columbia 	TcYI'AL 632 545 701 - 

In Cold Storages 524 460 644 
In Dairy Factories 108 55 57 

IMPORTED CHEESE included in 1,228 1 1370 259 
above figures 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories, 



4. 	 STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN COlD STORA&ES 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - J1JLY 1, 1952 

u1y 1, 1952 	June 1, 1952 	July 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM (000 gal.) 
(or mix equivalent) 

CANADA 926 1,014 957 

Prince Edward Island - 4 4 
Nova Scotia 30 36 48 
New Brunswick 20 18 25 

uebec 204 236 220 
Ontario 400 428 382 
Manitoba 58 68 61 
Saskatchewan 53 58 61 
Alberta 60 72 61 
Britii ColumbIa 101 94 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM (000 lb.) 
(in pounds of cream) 

quebec 274 58 354 

Ontario 159 82 456 

Other Provinces 104 74 3 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 537 214 813 



STOCKS OF CONCENT}ATED MILK IN COLD STORA&ES, WAREHOUSES 	5, 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS 

JULY 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and last month 

July 1, 1952 
Preliminary 

June 1, 1952 
Revised 

July 1, 1951 

- thousand pounds - 
CON CENTRATEI) WHOlE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk  1,469 2,627 
Case 1,073 1,057 2,174 
Bulk 371 412 453 

Evaporated Whole Milk 64,534 / 35,881 	/ 36,189 

Whole Milk Powder 2,939 2,244 3,151 
Spray Process 2,515 1,994 2,881 
Roller Process 424 250 270 

CON0flRITED MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim-milk 1,909 1,700 1664 
Condensed 353 423 426 
Evaporated 1,556 1,277 1,238 

Skim-milk Powder 11,760 8,276 6664 
Human Food: 

Spray Process 6,182 W 4,772 2,540 
Roller Process in bags 826 331 324 

bbls. 4,519 / 2,933 3,586 
Animal Feed 233 240 214 

Buttermilk Powder 664 V 567 504 

Gasein 2,131 1,811 576 

Whey Powder 382 V 138 380 

/ There were also on hand 10,089,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of 
wholesalers, but not incluied here. 

V Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Evaporated Whole Milk 800,000 
lb. Whole Milk Powder: Spray Process 110,000 lb. Skim-milk Powder, Spray Process 
120,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls. 850,000 lb. Buttermilk 15,000 lb. Casein 
130,000 lb. Whey Powder 10,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COlD STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - IULY 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

July 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 	July 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	 Preliminary Revised 

COlD STORAGE 	 FRESH 

C A N A D A 	(000 cases) 366 391 191 69 	J:/ -- 
MaritinBa - - - 1 2 2 
Q,uebec II 9 4 6 8 6 
Ontario 116 136 70 14 23 15 
Manitoba 122 126 39 21 22 9 
Saskatchewan 35 36 15 6 11 9 
Alberta 56 67 49 9 14 10 
British Columbia 13 17 14 3 5 4 

June 1, July 1, 
July 1, 1952 1952 1951 
Preliminary Revised  

BOZN WHOlE YOII( WHITES TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

C AN AD A 	(000 lb.) 7,559 	/ 1,174/ 1,387 	/ 10,120j 8,745 6,170 

Maritimes 199 2 30 231 234 94 
Q.uebec 1,958 381 480 2,819 2,846 1,864 
Ontario 2,145 312 402 2,859 2,890 1,910 
Manitoba 1,764 90 341 2,195 1150 1,140 
S3skatchewan 213 34 28 275 349 358 
Alberta 740 39 15 794 745 568 
British Oilumbia 392 209 24 625 531 236 

July 1, 1952 	June 1, 1952 July 1, 1951 
E G G 	S U M M A H Y (000 casea) Preliminary 	Revised 

Shell Eggs 435 476 246 

In Transit (page 13) 4 5 4 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 263 227 160 

TOTAL 	 702 	708 	410 

J These figures inclule estimates of 13,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 9,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 148,000 lb., Yolk 107,000 lb. and Whites 67,000 
lb. for firms failing to report on time. These estimates are not incli.ñed in the 
data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 
JULY 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and revised totals for last month 

BUTTER 	CHEESE / 	EGGS (000 case) 
Creamery (000 lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.) Cold Storage 	Fresh 
July 1, 	July 1, July 1, 	July 1, July l,July 1, 	July 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 

Q.uebec 2,202 1,225 184 32 5 - 1 
Montreal 14,109 6,017 16,403 7,992 4 2 4 
Toronto 5,096 2,457 1,696 1,433 1 8 
WinnIpeg 3,534 2,769 907 1,068 122 37 20 
RegIna 583 324 97 34 V 3 1 
Saskatoon 480 631 47 81 8 6 3 
Edmonton 1,293 1,690 606 513 46 34 5 
Calgary 276 346 393 685 10 11 3 
Vancouver 	/ 1,999 1,253 424 524 V2 14 3 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 29,572 16,712 20,757 12,362 220 108 48 

June 1,1952 (revised) 16,259 15,007 230 57 

July 1, 	1952 July 1, 1951 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) WHOLE YOLK WHITES TOTAL TOTAL 

quebec 798 35 43 876 165 
Montreal 919 346 431 1,696 1,537 
Toronto 1,192 241 345 1,778 1,281 
WInnipeg 1,764 90 341 2,195 1,140 
Regina 58 27 28 176 109 
Saskatoon 63 ( ( ( 41 
Edmonton 361 37 9 407 383 
Calgary 317 2 6 325 185 
Vancouver 	J 368 209 20 597 220 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 5,840 987 1,223 8,050 5,061 

June 1, 1952 (revised) 	4,492 	1,023 	994 	6,509 

NOTE: Of the preliminary total for Canada at July 1, 1952 the above cities' stocks were: 
CREAMERY BUTTER 67.9 	CH13 56.3 % SHELL EGGS 61.6 % FROZEN EGGS 79.5 

/ Imported cheese on hani totalled 1,037,000 lb. on July 1, 1952, 1,114,000 lb. on June 
1, 1952 and 259,000 lb. on July 1, 1951. 

/ Less than threa firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are inc1zIed in Total. 

/ Including New Westminster. 



B . 	 DRESSED POULY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORA&ES,KILLING PLANTS 

with comparative rigurea 

July 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 	July 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	 Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

	

TOTAL 	 OI LER.9 

O A N AD A 16.768 	/ 19,639 7,837 546 624 472 

Maritimes 887 1,167 286 33 55 14 
Q,uebec 2,701 3,232 2,658 129 157 262 
Ontario 5,382 6,312 2,152 266 273 80 
Manitoba 3,488 4,580 1,151 44 59 18 
Saskatchewan 517 1,207 171 1 3 
Alberta 915 1,633 880 16 18 37 
Iritish Columbia 1,213 1,508 539 57 59 56 

OHICKS FOWL 

C A N A D A 6,040 7,803 2,740 4,549 6,318 1,793 

Maritiznea 550 645 118 128 248 61 
uebee 1,136 1,423 1,196 404 499 301 

Ontario 2,289 2,874 629 2,211 2,524 879 
ManitoDa 1,448 1,620 383 932 1,518 182 
Saskatchewan 144 551 32 196 366 48 
Alberta 240 410 237 219 540 217 
British Columbia 233 280 145 459 623 105 

DUCKS GEESF 

C A N A D A 211 256 142 141 148 158 

Maritinies - 	13 9 1 26 24 2 
Q.usbec 125 143 85 4 5 29 
Ontario 23 41 29 12 15 13 
Manitoba 44 47 20 64 63 71 
Saskatchewan - 2 2 2 4 3 
Alberta - 2 3 28 30 28 
British Columbia 6 12 2 5 7 12 



TULY 1, 1952 
	

9. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

July 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 	July 1, 	June 1, 	July 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary 	Revised 	- 
- thousand pounds - 

TURKEYS 

CANADA 	3.246 	4,064 

Marit1zs 114 159 
uebec 88? 993 

Ontario 414 411 
Manitoba 865 1,151 
Saskatchewan 129 211 
Alberta 410 628 
British Columbia 427 511 

UNC LASS IFIZD 

2.367 	370 	426 	165 

68 23 27 22 
778 16 12 7 
488 17 174 34 
411 91 122 66 
56 45 70 25 

354 2 5 4 
212 26 16 7 

July 1, 1952 
Pre liini nary 

Canadian (as aoove) 	16,768 / 

Imported 	 43 

POULTRY SUNdARY  

June 1, 1952 
Revised 

19,639 

July 1, 1951 

7,837 

1 

In Transit (page 33) 	75 	175 	125 

T 0 P A L 	 16,886 	19,814 	7,963 

/ These figures include an estizrte of 1,665,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estiiaate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
sçecific provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESS) POULTRY IN 

with comparative figures for last 

July 1, 1952 
Preliminary 

July 1, 1951 July 1, 1952 	July 
Preliminary 

1, 1951 

- thousand pounis - 

TOTAL BROIlERS 

quebec 35 258 22 17 
Montreal 2,132 2,202 102 185 
Toronto 3,083 1 0 165 220 38 
Winnipeg 3,486 1,144 43 17 
Regina & Saskatoon 224 103 1 4 
Edmonton 546 536 12 
Oalgary 369 325 9 25 
Vanouver 	/ 1,020 463 45 52 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 12,335 / 6,196 442 350 

June 1, 1952 (revised) 14,226 481 

CHICKENS FOWL 

uebec 185 78 44 
Montreal 845 1,078 341 250 
Toronto 904 258 1,625 522 
Winnipeg 1,448 381 931 179 
Regina & Saskatoon 54 12 93 22 
Edmonton 150 336 136 353 
Caigary 90 98 83 57 
Vancouver 	/ 222 130 441 85 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,898 2,171 3,694 1,281 

June 1, 1952 (revised) 4,970 4,938 

/ Including New Westminster 

/ This total includes an estimate of 1,100,000 lb. for firms failing to report on tune. 
This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the specific cities., 



NINE CITIES OF CAZADA - JULY 1, 1952 
	

11. 

year and comparative totals for last month 

July 1, 1952 	July 1, 1951 	July 1, 1952 	July 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Preliminary 

- thou2and poumts - 

DUCKS 

Quebec 14 - - 
Montreal 124 70 4 29 
Toronto 18 23 6 3 
'Ninnipeg 44 20 64 71 
Regina & Saskatoon - - - 
Edmonton 3 26 21 
a1gary - - 2 7 
Vancouver/ 4 2 5 9 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

June 1, 1952 (revised) 233 113 

TURIMYS UN CLASS IFI) 

uebec 123 135 1 1 
Montreal 702 585 14 5 
Toronto 281 302 29 19 
N1nnipeg 863 410 91 66 
Regina & Saskatoon 36 40 40 25 
Edmonton 227 210 7 1 
Calgary 183 135 2 3 
Vancouver 	/ 278 178 25 7 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 2,695 1,995 209 127 

June 1, 1952 (revised) 3,252 239 

j/ Incluling New westminster. 
/ L.es than tlree firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 

separately but are included in "Unclassified." 



12. 	 CARLOADS 

BUTTER, CHEESE, EGGS and 

reported by 
with comparative figures 

Tuly 1, 1952 
	

rune 1, 1952 
	

u1y 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 
IN TRANSIT BUTTER  

CANADA 140 290 595 

quebec - - 35 
Ontario - 35 70 
Manitoba 70 70 210 
Saskatchewan 35 35 - 

Alberta 45 175 
British Columbia 35 105 105 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	- 	35 
Winnipeg 	 70 	35 	70 
Vancouver 	 - 	70 	70 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHEESE 

CANADA 	 228 	304 	456 

Maritime Provinces - 	 - 38 
uebec - 	 - 152 

Ontario - 	 38 38 
Manitoba 152 	190 152 
Saskatchewan 38 	38 38 
Alberta 38 	- 38 
British Columbia - 	 38 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals j/ 

Montreal 	 - 	- 	152 
Iinn1peg 	 38 	152 	- 
Vancouver 	 - 	38 	- 

/ Figures for "Terminals" inc1iied with 'In Transit.' 



31JLY 1, 1952 
	

13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 
for last year and last month 

July 1, 1952 	June 1, 1952 	July 1, 1951 
Pro liminary 

	

cases 	 cases 	cases 

IN TRANSIT 
	

EGGS 

CANADA 	 4,200 	 5,400 	4,200 

uebec 	 - 	 600 	1,200 
Ontario 	 2,400 	 3,000 	2,400 
Manitoba 	 600 	 1,200 	 - 
Saskatchewan 	 1,200 	 600 	 - 
British Colurtibia 	 - 	 - 	 600 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 
Montreal 	 - 	 600 	 600 
Vancouver 	 - 	 600 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA ...2.. 
Maritime Provinces 25 - 	 - 

Ontario 25 100 	 50 
Manitoba 25 - 	 75 
Alberta - 25 	 - 
British Columbia - 50 	 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 
Winnipeg 	 - 	 50 
Vancouver 	 - 	 25 	 - 

J Figures for ttTermjnalsI 	incluled with 'In Transit.' 

Average Net elleights per Carloads Butter Cheese Eggs Poultry 
lb. lb. cases lb. 

Domestic 35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Export 44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of r2ransrt  Controller TC04F. 
5503-506 
10-7-52 
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